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such city which shall be -responsible for the enforcement of
housing maintenance ordinances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Dwelling defined. The term “dwelling” as
used in this statute shall mean any building or structure which
is wholly or party used or intended to be used for living or
sleeping by human occupants.

Sec. 2. City of aneapohs ordinances, enforcement.
Notwithstanding any provisions of any home rule charter, the
governing body of any city of the first class now or hereafter
having a population of 500,000 or more shall have the .power
to designate one or more officers, departments, or agencies to
be charged with the enforcement of any ordinance or ordi-
nances within the powers of the municipalities regulating and
providing standards for comfort, convenience, health, safety,
and fire prevention in the mamtenance use, or occupancy of
dwellings within said city; and in cases where enforcement of
such ordinances is placed by charter or ordinance in more than
one department or agency of the city, the governing body of
such city may provide for the consolidation of such enforce-
ment in the hands of one or more officers, departments or
agencies.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 612—H. F. No. 1707

An act frela,tmg to compensatwn and mileage alLowed
members of the county board in certain countws amending
Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section 875.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 375.06, is
amended to read:

375.06. Compensation, mileage; certain counties.. The
geveral members of the county boards in counties having less
than 75,000 inhabitants shall receive $10 per day for each and
every day necessarily occupied in the discharge of their of-
fiical duties while acting on any committee under the direction
of the board, and ten cents per mile, each way, for every mile
necessarily traveled in attending such committee work. Any
committee may be comprised of all the members of the county
board. The several members of the county boards shall also
be entitled to mileage of ten cents per mile, each way, for
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every miles necessarily traveled for attending meetings of the
every mile necessarily traveled for attending meetings of the
tion, the chairman of the county board shall receive ten cents
per mile, each way, for going to the county seat to sign war-
rants during recess of the county board.

Approved April 24, 1957.

CHAPTER 613—H. F. No. 1741

An act fixing the time of the holding of primary elections
in eities of the first class; amending Minnesota Statutes 1958,
Section 202.011, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesofa Statutes 1953, Section 202.011,
;ls amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 733, Section 1, is amended
0 read :

202.011 Municipal. Subdivision 1. Cities first class;
primaries. As hereinafter provided, a primary municipal
election for the purpose of nominating municipal elective of-
ficers may be held in any city of the first class on the second
or third Tuesday in March of any year in which a general mu-
nicipal election is to be held for the purpose of electing mu-
nicipal officers.

Subd. 2. Not legs than 60 days after April 25, 1957,
the governing body of any city of the first class may, by a
majority vote of all the membhers of such body, adopt a resclu-
tion fixing and establishing the second or third Tuesday in
March for the holding of such primary municipal election in
any year in which a general municipal election is to be held
1n such city. If and when the governing body of any such city
adopts a resolution fixing and establishing the time of the
holding of a primary municipal election, as provided for in
thig section, the city clerk or other officer of such city charged
with the duty of keeping the minutes and records of the gov-
erning body of such city, shall forthwith file a duly certified
copy of such resolution with the secretary of state and an-
other duly certified copy of such resolution with the register
of deeds of the county in which such city is located; and there-
upen, the time fixed and established by such resolution for the
holding of such primary municipal election shall become fixed,
and no power shall thereafter exist in the governing body of
any such eity to change the time of the holding of such pri-
mary municipal election unless the authority to make such



